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TASK 1.00-APPLICA liONS FOR GRANTS 

Subtask 1.10-Lak.e Planning Clrant 
Prepare for submittal to the Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources an application for 
amendment(s) to the existing Lake Planning Grant (LPG). 

The Lake Neshonoc Rehabilitation and Protection District received Lake Management 
Planning Grant Number 3009-02 (LPL-121) in January 1992 to perfonn a series of tasks 
leading towan.l the Jevelopme.m of sediment trap(s). These tasks. included sediment cores and 
analyses of the sediment samples. Little progress was made toward completion of the tasks and 
in 1994 the terms of grant were extended until June 30, 1995. 

SEH was retained in January 1995 to. among other things. prepare a preliminary map of the 
area proposed to be dredged, collect sediment samples, and have the samples tested for levels 
of contaminatjon to determine if there was any major obstacles to undertaking a dredging 
program. whether tor a sediment trap or boat channels. SEH asked DNR to accept the work 
to be undertaken in Pha<:e ! of the contr~ct with the Lake N!!shonoc Distri~;t as leading tuwan.J 
the same result anticipated in LMPG #3009-02 (LPL-12l). This suggestion wa<> accepted. A 
revised "Project Description" for LPL-121 is inclmled in Appendix A. 

SubtaSk 1.20-Recreational Boating Facilities Program Grant 
Prepare for submittal to the Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources an application for a 
Feasibility Study Grant from the Recreational Boating Facilities Program (RBF). 

Ar, application was prepared for submittal w the Wiscon~in Watenvays Commission and t11e 
Dt:panrnem of Natural Resources for a grant under the Recreational Boating Facilities Program. 
A copy ot· the original applil·ation is includerJ in Appendix B. The application v.·as fir~t 

entertained by the Waterway Commission at their January 1995 meeting in Madison. Questions 
regarding the focus of the project relative to the purpose of the program caused the Waterways 
Commission to defer action on the apphcation until their May meeting. In the interim, the Lake 
Di~trict was afforded an opportunity to provide addition~\ supporting information regarding 
their request. 

The Wisconsin Waterways Commission approved funding for a portion of the project at the 
May meeting. The Waterways Commission agreed to provide fmancial support for those task..;; 
not covered by the Lake Management Planning Program. A revised work plan detailing the 
tasks necessary to study the feasibility vf dredging recreational boatmg channels is being 
prepared for submittal to the Department of Natural Resources. 

Pagl:! 1 



L .. 
L~ 

L~ 
L~ 

L~ 

L .. 
L .. 

TASK 2.00-PRELIMINAR Y DREDGE CUT EVALUATION 

Subtask 2.10-Preliminary Map of Area to be Dredged (Dredge Cut) 
Based on available soundings and existing lake map create a new bathymetric map of the bottom 
of Lake Neshonoc. Prepare initial plan for dredge cut and two alternatives. Present the three 
plans to the Lake District Board for review and comment and revise planned dredge cut layout 
based on Lake Districts input. Present proposed dredging plan to the Wisconsin Department of 
Natural Resources for determination of number and location of sediment samples to be obtained 
and number and type of analyses to be run on the sediment samples for contamination. 

The most recent complete bathymetric map of Lake Neshonoc was created in 1966 by the 
Department of Natural Resources. Since then, soundings have been acquired in conjunction 
with sediment surveys in 1984 and 1989. The purpose of this ta.sk was to incorporate the more 
recent sounding data and the 1966 bathymetric map to create a more current map of the lake 
bottom. This updated map was then to be used to layout proposed dr~dging plans. 

The 1984 and 1989 sounding data proved to be of limited usefulness in updating the 
bathymetric map. The reasons for the limitation of the data are not clear, but may be related to 
the lack of adequate horizontal and vertical control. Without adequate <:ontrol it is not possible 
to accurately place the transects in their correct location. 

Sketches were developed, bao;ed on the best available bottom <:ontour infonnation, and 
presented to the Lake District Board at a meeting in January 1995. In all, four preliminary 
layouts showing potential boat channel and sediment trap locations were presented for 
consideration. The four preliminary dredgding plans are inducted in Appendix C. The original 
"plan" developed by the Lake District would have required the dredging of more than 3 million 
cubic yards of sediment, well beyond the financial capabilities of the District. The four plans 
presented for consideration were, less ambitiou.s, but hopefully within financial reach. 

The. Lake District. on February 10, pwvided SEH with their preferred layout based on the four 
options presented. 1l1is preferred layout was then used to select locations for collection of 
sediment samples. The sediment sampling location map is also contained in Appendix C. 

S u btask 2. 20-Sediment Sampling and Analysis (Con wn in an t'i) 
Determine best method of sediment sample collection based on quotes from responsible testing 
firms. Collect, or arrange for the collection of. sediment samples identified in Subtask 2.10. 
Arrange for analysis of the sediment samples through solicitation of quotes from responsible, 
licensed testing laboratories. 

Quotes were solicited from several firms engaged in soil boring and laboratory testing. The 
finns solicited to provide estimates were American Engineering Testing, Davy Laboratories, 
GME Consultants, Inc., Braun Intertec, and Huntingdon_ The rno.st cost-effective estimates 
were received from American Engineering Testing. Inc to collect the samples and Davy 
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Laboratories to analyze the samples. Subcontracts were signed with both of these ftrrns to 
perform their respective part.'> in early March, Copies of the responses from all five ftrms are 
contained in Appendix D. 

The quotes received for the collection of the sediment samples was predicateu on being able 
to operate on the ice. With the early warming trend this spring the ice was getting too thin to 
be con.~:;Xfered safe. In order to a%ure the 5afety of the personnel, an air boat and operator were 
hired to facilitate the collection of the sediment samples. Nineteen (19) discreet samples were 
collected from 6 locations on March 14, 1995. The Samples were delivered to Davy 
Laboratories the same day. 

Based on a recommendation from Paul LaLibet1e-DNR. Eau Claire the samples were initially 
tested for physical characteristics and organic content. These test results were received in 
April. The result of the physical and organic content analyses were used to select which 
samples should be tested for chemical contamination. The results of the chemical 
contamination analyses were completed on June 8. 1995. These test results are being reviewed 
to determine whether the levds of Iron, Nitrogen (Kjeldahl). or Arsenic pos.e any serious 
environmental concern. or will impact the decision to dredge mechanically or hydraulically. 
Copies of all test result-. are found in Appendix E. 

Prior to the collection of sediment .xunples inteniews of five (5) hmgtime residents of the Lake 
Ne.-,honoc area. and the DNR Area Fish Manager, Ken Wright, were conducted to de:tentline 
wheth~r there was any known sources of potential contamination that could help focus the 
sampling activities. The results of the interviews indicate no known sources of contamination, 
particularly in the vicinity of the proposed dredging. The only known source of pos,..;;ihle 
contamination was nne s1orm sewer whil:h discharges into th~ lake in the extreme southwest 
end where no dredging i.<; anticipated. A copy ofWilli.s Fernholz memo is included in Appendix 
E_ 

TASK 3.00-REPORT TO LAKE DISTRICT BOARD 

Sub task 3 .10-Rep:ort 
Prepare written report documenting steps taken, findings and preliminary estimate of project co.'>ts 

This report is the summary of the <.~ctivities undertaken to d;;te and the findings of those 
investigations. The total project ccst will ultimately depend on the manner and method of 
dredging, th.e location of the disposal site. and the tmal volume of sediment dredged from the 
lake. Additional tests of the sediment will need to be conducted in order to determine the mtJSt 
cost-efiective means of dredging and the most economical manner of dredge-spoil disposal. 
Those test;; are proposed to be undertaken in Phase J I. 

Page 3 
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MEMORANDUM 
0 ST. PAUL, MN 0 MINNEAPOLIS, MN 0 ST CLOUD. MN 

TO: Mark Riebau 

FROM: Willie Fernholz, Biologist 

DATE: January 24, 1995 

Rf~ lnt:erviews- History of Lake Neshonoc 
SEH No. LAKNE9501.00 

IKI CHIPPEWA FALLS. WI 0 MADISON. WI 

Interviews were held on January 23, 1995, with five elderly, long-time residents of West Salem all 
with a keen interest in the future of Lake ~eshonoc and knowledge of the history of the Lake. These 
intervirws were conducted in an effort to responJ to the question asked in Paul La Liberties' memo 
to me dated December 9, 1994 with specific reference to ltem 4. 

Individuals interviewed were as follows: 

Ken Knut..<:on- Village of West Salem Administrator 
Tom Heffennen ·Tom's Auto Repair 
Bill Davis- Barber 
Herb Knome- Har and restaurant owner 
Carl Fleishman, Sergeant - La Crosse County Sheriff Department 

To determine the sediment samphng requirements in ltem 4 of Paul's memo the following 
information was obtained from the interviews: 

~ One stonn sewer enters the lake on the extreme southwest comer of the lake. 

This storm sewer drains a residential area in the Village. There is a small drainage area on the 
northwest end of the lake from STI-I 16 runoff. 

~ There were no past or present industries with drainage to the project area. 
~ There were no past or present landfills adjacent to tht! project area. 
~ There is no history of chemical treatment for aquatic vegetation due to sedimentation into 

the lake and a large carp population. 
~ Prior to 1950 the La Crosse County Hospital located 1/2 mile from the lake, emptied 

overflow from their septic system into the southwest comer of the lake. This was 
discontinued in the early 1950s. This system was hooked up with the West Salem sewage 
plant about 20 years ago. 

~ Fish samples of all the major species were collected and analyzed for heavy metals and 
pestiddes in 1 S/90 and 1994. Results of these tests show no significant levels of contaminant 
in the fish collected . 

.. A report of the results of this sampling is on file in the La Crosse DNR office. thls 
information was provided by Ken Wright, the area fish manager. 

Tilt! results of this investigation should satisfy the needs of the Department of Natural Resources 
to determine the sampling requirements for the proposed dredging project on Lake Onalaska. 
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P 0 Br:ox 20!6 
- t ;~Crosse Wl54602· 2076 

foe, ?e2-Jl3o 
.J.Ax: (6D8) 784-66 11 

CHEMICAL ANALYSIS REPORT FORM 

SEH 
- 421 Frenette Drive 

.-Chippewa Falls, WI 54729 
Attn.: Mr. Mark Ricbau 

-Sampling Location: Neshonoc 
CoUected By: 
Delivered By: 

-'Date Collected: 
~Date Received: 

Greg Owens ,. AET 
Client 

""'Sample No. 
--_Sample Site 

Analysis 
- -l?ararnctcr: Method 

.. 

3-13/14-95 
3-14-95 

Extraction 
Method MDL 

PCB Scan EPA 8080 EPA 3540 0.002 5--4-95 

June 8, 1995 

Client No. 21810 

Due 
Extracted 

5-1·95 

# 46344 
86-1 

RESULT: Units: 

<O.OOZ mgiKg 

--------------------------------------------------------------------.. -dOL = MinD-num Dctoction Level < .. means 'ICM than' 

-The laboratoty analylcs RpOrted above were dctcrmincd in accordance with EPA Methodology and the 
..;ttest cditioo of STANDARD METIIODS. The results an: rcprescntativt of 1bis sample only; conditions 
can be expected to vary at different times and under different sampling conditions. 

Jle are a WISCONSIN DNR CERTIFIED JESTING LABORATORY. Our Wisconsin ID Nwnbcris 
_'632021390.' Use this number when submitting data to the WISCOI1Sin DNR 

~ubmittcd by: 

)A VY LABORATORlE.S 

L 
. .. 
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'OAVV LABORATORIES 
j,5 so~II'I6H> St·e£''. 
P.O Box 2076 
!....1 Crosse Wt 54602 2076 

1061 762 ) 130 
.J.l,.x 16061 784-6611 

CHEMICAL ANALYSIS REPORT FORl\1 

SEH 
-421 Frenette Drive 
...jChippeWa Falls, WI 54729 

Attn.: Mr. Mark Riebau 

...$ampHng Location: Nesbonoc 
Collected By: 

- Delivered By: 
Greg Owens - AET 
Client 

..Oatc Collected: 3-13/14-95 
Date Received: 3-14-95 

~ample No. 
Sample Site 

.... Analysis Extraction 
Jaramctcr: Method Mc1hod MDL 

1o3 Scan EPA 8080 EPA 3540 0.002 

JIDL = Minimum Detcc1ion Level 

Date 
Analyzed 

54-9S 

June 8, 1995 

Client No. 21810 

Date 

# 463SO 
84-1 

E.xtracted RESULT: Units: 

5-1-95 <6.002 mw'Kg 

< • means 'lcsa than' 

~ me laboratory analyses reponed above were determined in accordance with EPA Methodology and the 
.Jte&t edition of STANDARD METIIODS. The results are rcprcacntative of this sample only; conditions 
can be expected to vary at different times and under different Nmpling conditions. --

' 
_../e are a WISCONSIN DNR CERTIFIED TESTING LABORATORY. OUr WJSCONiin ID Number is 
'632021390.' Use this number when submitting data to the W'uconsin DNR. 

...ubmitted by: 

A VY LAB ORA TORIES .. 

I 
.J 
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CAVY LABORATORIES 

..0 11S Sou11161h S1ree1 
F' 0. Box 2DHi 
La Crosse WI 54602-2076 
(608) 782-3130 

_.... FAX (608) 784-6611 

CHEMICAL ANALYSIS REPORT FORM 

- SEH 
421 Frenette Drive 

-~ Clrippewa Fafis, WI 54729 
__ Attn.: Mr. Mark Riebau 

~ Sampling Location: Neshoncx: 
Collected By-. 

.., Delivered By 
Greg Owens - AET 
Client 

Date Collected 
Date Received: 

Sample No. 
- · Sample Site 

__.._ PARAMETER: 

-Arsenic-Total 
Cadmium-Total 

--Chromium-Total 
_Copper-Total 

Iron-Total 
--Lead-Total 

__ Mercury-Total 
Nickel-Total 

.... Zinc-Total 

3-13/14-95 
3-14--95 

Nitrogen Ammonia as NHrN 
-Nitrogen Kjeldahl as NHrN 

METHOD: 

EPA 7060 
EPA 7130 
EPA 7190 
EPA 7210 
EPA 7380 
EPA 7420 
EPA 7471 
EPA 7520 
EPA 7950 
EPA3.50.2 
EPA3.'51.2 

-------~-----MDL =- Minimum Detection Level '"Wet weight 

MDL: 

0.13ppm 
0.03ppm 
0.06ppm 
007ppm 
135 ppm 
0.3ppm 

0.018 ppm 
0.!9ppm 
0.4ppm 

0.35 
70 

May 18, 1995 

Client No. 21810 

# 46347 
B-3-l 
RESULTS: 

10.1 
0.21 
9.36 
6.84 

9.380 
9.0 

<O.OIB 
11.7 
123 
18.3 
860 

l..JNITS: 

mglkg 
mg!kg 
mgfkg 
mg!kg 
rnglkg 
mglkg 
mglkg 
mglkg 
mgil;g 

• mglkg 
• mglkg 

... ----~------------·------

'The laboratory analyses reported above were determined in accordance with EPA Methodology and the latest edition of 
-"'STANDARD ME'IHODS. The results are representative of this sample only; conditions can be expected to vary at different 

_times and under different sampbng conditions . 

... We are a WISCONSIN DNR CERTIFIED TESTING LABORATORY. Our WlSCOJ1Si:n ID Nmnber is '632021390.' Use this 
number when submitting data to the WISCOI1Sin DNR. 

Submitted by: --
---DAVY LABORATORIES 

__:__ a .. 9q/L~ 
.•• ?aul A Harris, Director 

--
I --
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---CAVY LABORATORIES 

_j 11~ Sautll6!1l SHeet 

P 0 Box 2076 
La Crosse Wl54602-2076 
(6081 782 3 13() Dovo~ooo ol Davy Eogmeenog Co 

...i FAX 1608)78-4-6611 

CHEMICAL ANALYSIS REPORT FORM 

_. SEH 
421 Frenette Drive 

- Chippewa Falls, WI 54729 
~ Attn. Mr Mark Riebau 

- Sampling Location: Neshonoc 
Collected By: 

- Delivered By: 
Greg Owens · AET 
Chent 

Date CoUected: 
Date Rece:~ved: 

Sample No_ 
- Sample Site 

...J PARAMETER: 

-Arsenic-Total 
Cadmium-Total 

- Chromillll1-Total 
_ C'..opper-Total 

Iron-Total 
_....Lead-Total 

Mercury-Total 
-Nickel-Total 

...,Zinc-Total 

3-13/14-95 
3-14-95 

Nitrogen Ammonia as NHrN 
-Nitrogen Kjeldahl as NH:rN 

-MDL= Minimum Detection Level 

METHOD: 

EPA 7060 
EPA 7130 
EPA 7190 
EPA 7210 
EPA 7380 
EPA 7420 
EPA 7471 
EPA 7520 
EPA 7950 
EPA 350.2 
EPA35L2 

MDL: 

0.13ppm 
0.03ppm 
0.06ppm 
0.07 ppm 
135ppm 
0.3ppm 

0.018 ppm 
0.19 ppm 

0.4 ppm 
0.35 

70 

May 18, 1995 

Client No. 21810 

# 46350 
B-4-1 
RESULTS: 

1Z.8 
0.60 
14.7 
11.9 

14,500 
17.9 

0.040 
21.2 
68.2 
40.7 

1,240 
------~---

• Wet weight 

UNITS: 

mglkg 
mglkg 
mglkg 
mglkg 
mg!kg 
m~ 
mglkg 
mglkg 
mglkg 

• mg/kg 
• mg/kg 

The labomtory analyses reported above were detemUned in accordance with EPA Methodology and the latest edition of 
....-sTANDARD MEll{ODS. The result$ are representative of this sample only; conditions can be expected to vary at different 

_times and Wldcr different sampling conditions. 

~We are a WISCONSIN DNR CERTIFIED TESTING LABORATORY. OUr WJSCOriSin ID Number is '632021390.' Use this 
number when submitting data to the Wtsronsin DNR. 

Submitted by: 

_DAVY LABORAlDRIES 

i ..... 
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DAVY LABORATORIES 
1 1~ S<Jutr tith ~tree~ 

P 0 Bo~ 2076 
La Crosse Wl54602-2076 
1608) 7 B2 ·3 130 
FAX· (6081784-661 1 

CHEMlCAL ANALYSIS REPORT FORM 

I - SEH 
L 421 Frenette Drive 

Chippewa Falls, W1 54729 
Attn.: Mr_ Mark Riebau 

L Samplmg Location: NeshDnoc 
Collected By: 

1 - Delivered By: 
Greg Owens · AET 
Client 

L__ -ate Collected: 
Uate Received 

3-IVI4-95 
3-14-95 

L SampleNo. 
Sample Site 
PARAMETER: METIIOD: 

I - ··-------·----------------------
L_ Arsenic-Total EPA 7060 

Cadmium-Total EPA 7I30 
1 - Chromium-Total 
L__ Copper-Total 

leon-Total 

I - Lead-Total 
L_ Mercury-Total 

Nickel-Total 
_ ZIDc-Total 

I - Nitrogen Ammonia as NH3-N 
L__ Nitrogen Kjeldahl as NHTN 

EPA 719() 
EPA 7210 
EPA 7380 
EPA 7420 
EPA 7471 
EPA 7520 

EPA 7950 
EPA350.2 
EPA 35l.2 

MDL: 

0.26ppm 
o_oJwm 
0_06 ppm 
0.07ppm 
l35ppm 
03ppm 

0.018ppm 
Ol9 ppm 
0.4ppm 

0.35 
70 

May 18, 1995 

Client No. 21810 

# 46341 
B-5-1 

RESULTS: 

15.1 
0.52 
16.8 
16.7 

16.200 
23.7 

0.035 
23.0 
19.5 
43.8 

1,680 

MAY 2:.; 1995 

~ORT, ElliOTT, HENDRtCKSOI' 
CHIPPEWA FALLS, WI 

UNITS: 

mglkg 
mglkg 
mglkg 
mglkg 
mglkg 
mglkg 

mgfkg 
mglkg 
mglkg 

• mglkg 
• mglkg 

-------·--~------------~-·---------- ... -L MDL o;;;; Minimum Detection Level • Wet weight 

The laboratory analyses reported above were determined in accordance with EPA Methodology and the laten eclition of 
I -STANDARD METHODS. The results are representative of this sample only; conditions can be expected to vary at different 
L__ times and wtder different sampling conditions. 

We are a WISCONSIN DNR CER 11FIED TESTING LABORATORY. Our Wisconsin ID Number is '632021390.' Use this L nwnber when submitting data to the Wisconsin DNR. 

Submitted by: 

LoA VY LABORATORlES 

L Q J~.Q q}~ 
Paul A. Harris, Director 

L 
L 



CAVY LABORATORIES 
115 South 61, Street 

P 0 Bo>< 2076 
La Cro~:.;e WI 54602-207G 
i608) 782-3130 
c AX·. (60B\ 7B4-66 1 1 

'_- i;._ _. ' '' ' - ..... !-

CHEMICAL ANALYSIS REPORT FORM 

SEH 
421 Frenette Drive 
Chippewa Falls, WI S-4729 
Attn.: Mr Mark Ricbau 

Neshonoc Sampling Locabon: 
. Collected By: 

• -"" De.livered By: 
Greg Owens • AET 
Client 

L__ Date Collected: 
Da:te Rece:tved: 

Sample No_ 
Sample Site 

PARAMETER 

3-13114-95 
3-14-95 

METI-IOD: 

May 18, 1995 

Client No. 21810 

# 46342 
B-5-2 

MDL: RESULTS: 

L~ 

L~ ---------------.-------------------------------___ ,. ____________ 
A~erue-Total 
Cadmium-ToW 

L- Chromrum-Total 
Ccpper-Total 
leon-Total 

L ...J Lead-Total 
Mercury-Total 

Nickel-Total 
· Zinc-Total L Nitrogen Ammonia as NH;-N 

Nitrogen Kjeldahhl as NHrN 
--~------

EPA 7060 
EPA 7130 
EPA 7190 
EPA 7210 
EPA 7380 
EPA 7420 
EPA 747l 
EPA 7520 
EPA 7950 
EPA350.2 
EPA 351.2 

L..,.. MDL = Minimum Detection Level • Wet weight 

0.26ppm ll.O 

0.03ppm 0.36 
0.06ppm 13.4 
0.07ppm 12.2 
13-5 ppm l6.SOO 
0.3ppm 14.6 

0.018 ppm <0.018 
0.19 ppm 18.8 
0.4ppm 47.5 

0.35 44.7 
70 89 
------

UNITS: 

mglkg 
rnglkg 
mglkg 
rnglkg 
rnglkg 
rngtkg 
mglkg 
rngtKg 
mg/kg 

• mg/kg 
• mg!lg 

The laboratory analyses reported above were determined in accordance with EPA Methodology and the latest edition of 

L .,. STANDARD MElHODS. The results are representative of this sample only, conditions can be expected to vary at d:ifferent 
times md under different sampling conditions. 

I - We are a WISCONSIN DNR CERTIFIED TES'ITh'G LA.BORA TORY. Our WISCOflSin ID Number is '632021390.' Use this 
L_ nwnber when submitting data to the Wisconsin DNR. 

Submitted by: 

L DAVY LABORATORIES 

! -
.. .,. .. ·~~ 



CAVY LABORATORIES 
1 15 So<Jth 6th StrE'et 

P.O Bo~ 2076 
La Crosse Wt 54602·2076 
(606) 762-3130 
FAX (608)784·6611 

CHEMICAL ANALYSIS REPORT FORM 

L
....i SEH 

421 Frenette Drive 
Chippewa Falls, WI 54729 

I .J Attn.: Mr. Mark Riebau 

L__, Sampling Location: 
• Collected By: 

1 ... Delivered By: 
L__ Date Collected 

Date Received: 

L
.J 

Sample No. 
Sample Site 

Ne5honoc 
Greg Owens - AET 
Client 
1-13/14-95 
3-14-95 

MDL: j PARAMETER: METI-tOD: L ~-Total·-------------~;~ 7060 ---0.26 ppm 

1 Cadmiwn-Total 
1 ~ Chromimn-Total 
L_, Copper-Total 

1 Iron-Total 

L...J Lead-Total 
_ Mercury-Total 

Nickel-Total 
j Zinc-Total L N~ogen ~onia as NH1-N 
j Nttrogen KJeldahl as NHrN 

EPA 7130 
EPA 7190 
EPA 7210 
EPA 7380 
EPA 7420 
EPA 7471 
EPA 7520 
EPA 7950 
EPA 350.2 
EPA35l.2 

~ _M_D_L_=_Minim _____ um_Detecti __ ·on Level • Wet weight 

0.03 ppm 
0.06 ppm 
0.07ppm 
135ppm 
0.3ppm 

0.018ppm 
0.19 ppm 
0.4ppm 

0.35 
70 

May 18, 1995 

Client No. 21810 

# 46344 
B-6-1 
RESULTS: 

17.6 
0.62 
16.7 
15.8 

Ul,800 
17.8 

O.OJS 
1-f.O 
69.9 
38.5 

1,450 

UNITS: 

mg/kg 
mg/kg 
mgtl;g 
mglkg 
mglkg 
mglkg 
mglkg 
rnglkg 
mgl);g 

• mglkg 
• mglkg 

\ The laboratoty analyses reported above were detennined in 8C(:()tdance with EPA Methodology and the latest edition of 
1 ..J SfANDARD METI-IODS. The teSUlts are representative oftbis sample only, conditions can be expected to vary at different 
L_ times and under different sampling conditions. 

I ,.J We are a WISCONSIN DNR CERTIFIED TESTING LABORATORY. Our WlSOOnSin ID Number is '632021390.' Use this 
L_ number when submitting data to the WISCOJl5in DNR. 

1Submittedby: 

L DAVY LABORATORIES 

I 

L~ 

J 




